

No. 10-72

JUL 9 2010

IN THE **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**
Supreme Court of the United States

MADISON COUNTY and
ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Petitioners,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,
BAND OF MOHICAN INDIANS,

Putative Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID M. SCHRAVER
Counsel of Record

DAVID H. TENNANT
NIXON PEABODY LLP

1100 Clinton Square
Rochester, New York 14604
dschraver@nixonpeabody.com
(585) 263-1000

Attorneys for Petitioners

230626



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
This Court’s Decision In <i>Sherrill</i>	3
Developments Post- <i>Sherrill</i>	6
The Second Circuit’s Reading Of <i>Sherrill</i> And Other Tribal Sovereign Immunity Cases	7
Judge Cabranes’s Concurring Opinion	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	8
I. THE NEED TO CLARIFY FEDERAL INDIAN LAW CONCERNING TRIBAL IMMUNITY FROM FORECLOSURE.	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.	10
A. The Decision Conflicts With <i>Sherrill</i> . ..	10
B. The Decision Conflicts With <i>Yakima</i> . ..	10
C. <i>Potawatomi</i> Is Inapposite.	13
D. <i>Kiowa</i> Is Inapposite.	15
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT THE DOCTRINE OF TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.	15
IV. THE TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE ARE OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE AND RECURRING PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE.	19
V. THE ANCIENT ONEIDA RESER- VATION SHOULD BE DECLARED DISESTABLISHED OR DIMINISHED.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit (April 27, 2010)	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum Decision And Order And Permanent Injunction Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of New York (June 2, 2006)	34a
Appendix C — Memorandum Decision And Order And Permanent Injunction Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of New York (October 27, 2005)	52a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cayuga County Sheriff David S. Gould</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op. 4023, 2010 N.Y. LEXIS 981, (N.Y. Ct. of App. May 11, 2010)	22
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	23
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	2, 7, 15, 17, 18
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	11
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	2, 7, 13, 14

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 145 F.Supp. 2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	3, 4, 14, 20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 14, 22
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County and Oneida County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 219 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	1
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County</i> , 235 F.R.D. 559 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Oneida County</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 285 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	1
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	14, 18
<i>State of New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	17, 18, 19, 20

Authorities

Page

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1362	1

Treaty:

1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek (7 Stat. 550, Jan. 15, 1838)	20, 23
